

No. 07-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. FRANCISCO SÁNCHEZ-ARÁN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas C. Goldstein*	Mark J. Rochon
Patricia A. Millett	MILLER & CHEVALIER
Duncan N. Stevens	CHARTERED
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS	655 15th St. NW
HAUER & FELD LLP	Suite 900
1333 New Hampshire Ave.	Washington, DC 20005
Washington, DC 20036	(202) 626-5800
(202) 887-4000	

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioner

October 18, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

**A. THE CIRCUITS HAVE SPLIT ON AN
IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE..... 8**

**1. Many Circuits Vacate Continuing-
Offense Convictions If It Is Reasonably
Possible That An Ex Post Facto Clause
Violation Occurred..... 9**

**2. Four Circuits Have Drawn Inferences
In The Government’s Favor. 15**

**B. UNDER THE SECOND, THIRD,
SEVENTH AND D.C. CIRCUITS’ STANDARD,
PETITIONER’S CONVICTIONS MUST BE
VACATED. 18**

**1. The First Circuit Did Not Follow The
Second, Third, Seventh and D.C. Circuit’s
Analysis..... 19**

2. There Is A Reasonable Possibility That The Jury Relied Exclusively On Pre-Enactment Evidence in Convicting Petitioner.	24
C. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.	26
1. This Court Has Articulated a Demanding Standard of Review for Constitutional Errors.	27
2. The First Circuit’s Ex Post Facto Clause Analysis Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Approach to Error Review.	30
D. THIS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING, AND IS APPROPRIATELY RESOLVED IN THIS CASE.	32
CONCLUSION	34
Appendix A:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit.	1a
Appendix B:	
Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico	92a
Appendix C:	
Order of the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	117a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	29
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	27
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	33
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	33
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18(1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	27
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	8
<i>County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979) .	27, 29, 31
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	29
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007) ...	29
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	16
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	33
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	28
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	29
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	8
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	27
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	31
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	27
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	28, 30
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	29
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	28
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	29
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 555 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1977).	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Calabrese</i> , 825 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir.	
1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 757 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir.	
1985)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994) ..	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 79 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)	
.....	10
<i>United States v. Henson</i> , 848 F.2d 1374 (6th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 427 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1220 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 49 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 18
<i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Munoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scates</i> , No. 86-5621, 818 F.2d 30 (table), 1987 WL 37328 (4th Cir. May 6, 1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 735 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1984) ...	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tykarsky</i> , 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	28

State Cases

<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 549 (Miss. 1998) ...	13, 14
<i>People v. Graham</i> , 876 P.2d 68 (Colo. App. 1994) ...	14
<i>People v. Kyle</i> , 111 P.3d 491 (Colo. App. 1994)	14
<i>People v. Luman</i> , 994 P.2d 432 (Colo. App. 1999) ...	14
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 975 P.2d 512 (Wash. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Hudspeth</i> , 821 P.2d 547 (Wash. App. 1992) ...	
.....	14

State v. Ricci, 593 A.2d 362 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991) 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. 1, § 9, cl. 3 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
18 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1343 2
18 U.S.C. § 1344 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
18 U.S.C. § 371 5
18 U.S.C. § 657 5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 848(b)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 18
